458 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

CHAPTER 276—S. F. No. 896

An act relating to certain proceedings herelofore taken by
the boards of supervisors of certain towns providing for the
construction of county-aid roads and the issuance of road and
bridge bonds and validating such proceedings and authorizing.
and validating the tssuance of. bonds pursuant thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State. of Minnesota:

Section 1. Proceedings legalized; bonds validated. In any
organized town in which the board of supervisors has hereto-
fore adopted a resolution reciting that said board had agreed
with the board of county commissioners of said county to con-
struct a county-aid road in said town subject to reimburse-
ment from the county out of future income from its apportion-
ment of gasoline tax moneys, and providing for financing the
eost of said construction by the issuance of road and bridge
bonds of said town in an amount not exceeding $25,000, ma-
turing in not to exceed six years, redeemable on any interest
payment date, all such proceedings are hereby legalized and
validated, and the said town board is authorized to issue and
deliver bonds in accordance with such resolution, and all such
bonds are hereby validated.

"Sec. 2. Pending proceedings-not affected. This act shall
not apply to or affect any actions or appeals now pending in
which the validity of any such proceedings or warrants is
called in guegtion.

Approved April 13, 1945,

CHAPTER 277-—S. F. No. 920

An act relating to policemen’s relief associations and po-
licemen’s pensions and levies therefor in certain cities.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain cities may maintain policemen’s relief
association. The Police Department of each city of the fourth
. ¢lass whether under a home rule charter or not, now or here-
after having a population of more than 9,000 inhabitants ac-
cording to the 1940 census, employing ten or more regular
and fully paid policemen shall maintain a policemen’s relief
association which shall be duly incorporated under the laws of



